the EIRR remains above the social discount rate under all scenarios. The Switching Values
were estimated at 74 percent for cost overrun in construction cost, 329 percent for cost overrun
in O&M cost and 38 percent for a decrease in project benefits.

Table 15: Results of Cost Benefit Analysis and Sensitivity Analysis

Sl. No.  Sensitivity Scenario  EIRR ENPV in
USD Million

SV

1  Base Case  13.6% 265
2  20% increase in Construction Cost  10.8% 194 74%
3  20% increase in O&M Cost  13.2% 249 329%
4  20% decrease in Project Benefit  9.8% 125 38%
5  Combined effect (Worst Scenario)  7.0% 37

42

Table 16: Discounted Cash Flow Analysis

Rs Million

Year Construction
Costs

Maintenance
Costs

Savings Vehicle
Operating Costs

Savings
Passenger Time

Costs
Total

Benefits Net Benefits
Scenario 2: Cost

over-run in
construction cost

by 20%

Scenario 3:
O&M Cost
Increase by

20%

Scenario 4:
Benefits

Reduction  by
20%

Scenario 5:
Combined Effect

(Worst Case
Scenario)

2018 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
2019 6,788   -   -   -   -   -6,788   -8,146   -6,788   -6,788   -8,146
2020 6,788   85   572   363   936 -5,938   -7,295   -5,955   -6,125   -7,499
2021 6,788   170   1,145   726   1871 -5,087   -6,445   -5,121   -5,461   -6,853
2022 6,788   255   1,717   1,090   2807 -4,237   -5,594   -4,288   -4,798   -6,207
2023 -   340   2,289.44   1,452.84   3742 3,402   3,402   3,334   2,653   2,585
2024 -   340   2,403.91   1,525.48   3929 3,589   3,589   3,521   2,803   2,735
2025 -   340   2,524.10   1,601.75   4126 3785 3,785   3,717   2,960   2,892
2026 -   340   2,650.31   1,681.84   4332 3992 3,992   3,924   3,125   3,057
2027 -   755   2,782.82   1,765.93   4549 3794 3,794   3,643   2,884   2,734
2028 -   755   2,921.97   1,854.23   4776 4022 4,022   3,871   3,066   2,916
2029 -   755   3,068.06   1,946.94   5015 4260 4,260   4,110   3,257   3,107
2030 -   755   3,221.47   2,044.29   5266 4511 4,511   4,360   3,458   3,307
2031 -   755   3,382.54   2,146.50   5529 4775 4,775   4,624   3,669   3,518
2032 -   755   3,551.67   2,253.83   5805 5051 5,051   4,900   3,890   3,739
2033 -   755   3,729.25   2,366.52   6096 5341 5,341   5,190   4,122   3,971
2034 -   755   3,915.71   2,484.85   6401 5646 5,646   5,495   4,366   4,215
2035 -   755   4,111.50   2,609.09   6721 5966 5,966   5,815   4,622   4,471
2036 -   755   4,317.07   2,739.54   7057 6302 6,302   6,151   4,891   4,740
2037 -   755   4,532.93   2,876.52   7409 6655 6,655   6,504   5,173   5,022
2038 -   755   4,759.57   3,020.35   7780 7025 7,025   6,875   5,469   5,319

Total 27,152   10,927   57,596.47   36,549.76   94,146   56,067   50,637   53,882   37,238   29,622
NPV @6% 23,521   5,324   28,349.37   17,990.03   46,339   17,494   12,789   16,429   8,226   2,457

NPV (6%) 17,494 12,789 16,429 8,226 2,457
IRR 13.57% 10.84% 13.17% 9.82% 7.01%
SV 74.4% 328.6% 37.8%

43

Annex 4: Sovereign Credit Fact Sheet

A. Recent Economic Development

India is a lower-middle-income country, with a population of 1.31 billion. Indian real GDP ex-
panded at an average annual rate of 7.3 percent between FY2003 and FY2012. However,
growth had slowed to 5.6 percent and 6.4 percent in FY2012/13 and FY2013/14 because of
growing imbalances, binding supply constraints, and subdued sentiment. Since 2014, the In-
dian economy has been on a gradual cyclical recovery, helped by lower commodity prices
bringing about an improvement in the current account. The Indian economy is also supported